

NO. 67212-6

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re: The Estate of:  
Warren F. Vaupel, Deceased.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 FEB 13 PM 2:30

Michael L. Olver, WSBA #7031  
Christopher C. Lee, WSBA #26516  
Kameron L. Kirkevold, WSBA #40829  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
Helsell Fetterman LLP  
1001 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 292-1144

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT .....1

A. **The Statements Contained In The Report Of Guardian Ad Litem And The Statements Regarding Lt. Col. Vaupel’s Desire To Care For Ms. Wolfgram For The Rest Of Her Life Are Admissible.....3**

B. **The Denial Of Ms. Wolfgram’s Right To Trial On The Issue Of The CIR Would Establish A Precedent That Is Inequitable To A Significant And Vulnerable Class Of Citizens.....7**

1. Legal authority already supports an equitable distribution of assets between Lt. Col. Vaupel and Ms. Wolfgram.....8

2. The Estate denies the existence of a CIR because the mere existence of a CIR would necessitate a trial to determine an equitable distribution of assets.....10

3. This matter should be remanded for trial because there are significant factual disputes regarding the amount of economic benefit contributed to the CIR by Ms. Wolfgram and the equitable distribution to which she is entitled.....12

4. The trial court made insufficient findings of fact regarding the CIR, and this matter should be remanded so that further factual findings may be made.....12

C. **The Estate Has Failed To Present Legal And Factual Authority To Support The Trial Court’s Erroneous Decision To Preclude Admission Of The Codicil To Probate.....13**

1. The Estate fails in its attempt to recharacterize the codicil as a contract because the Estate relies on flawed factual and legal analysis.....14

a.	<i>The Estate contorts the facts in an attempt to mischaracterize the codicil as a contract.....</i>	14
b.	<i>The Estate’s application of case law related to the characterization of the instrument fails to analyze “dominant purpose.” .....</i>	16
c.	<i>Contrary to the Estate’s assertion, the attestation affidavits have no effect on the characterization of the instrument.....</i>	21
2.	<u>The Estate almost entirely fails to address the strong legal authority authorizing Ms. Wolfgram and Amanda Wolfgram to attest to Lt. Col. Vaupel’s codicil.....</u>	21
3.	<u>The Estate has twisted the facts in an attempt to portray Ms. Wolfgram as exploitative of Lt. Col. Vaupel.....</u>	23
4.	<u>The court may consider all of Ms. Wolfgram’s arguments on appeal.....</u>	23
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Ashmore v. Estate of Duff*, 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009).....5

*Connell v. Francisco*, 127 Wn.2d 339, 898 P.2d 831 (1995).....7, 8, 9, 10, 13

*In re Chamber’s Estate*, 187 Wash. 417, 60 P.2d 41 (1936).....20

*In re Estate of Black*, 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004).....14

*In re Guardianship of Stamm v. Crowley*, 121 Wn. App 830, 91 P.3d 126 (2004).....3, 4

*In re Lewis’ Estate*, 2 Wn.2d 458, 98 P.2d 654 (1940).....16, 17, 18, 19

*In re MacAdams’ Estate*, 45 Wn.2d 527, 276 P.2d 729 (1954).....15

*In re Murphy’s Estate*, 193 Wash. 400, 75 P.2d 916 (1938).....15, 16, 19, 20, 21

*Jacobs v. Brock*, 73 Wn.2d 234, 437 P.2d 920 (1968).....15

*King v. Clodfelter*, 10 Wn. App. 514, 518 P.2d 206 (1974).....5, 6

*Olver v. Fowler*, 161 Wn.2d 655, 168 P.3d 348 (2007).....8, 9

*Sevener v. Northwest Tractor & Equipment Corp.*, 41 Wn.2d 1, 247 P.2d 237 (1952).....4

*Soltero v. Wimer*, 159 Wn.2d 428, 150 P.3d 552 (2007).....9

*Verbeek v. Verbeek*, 2 Wn. App 144, 467 P.2d 178 (1970).....16, 18, 19

**Statutes**

RCW 5.60.030 (Dead Man’s Statute).....22, 23, 24

RCW 11.12.020.....15, 20, 21

RCW 11.12.160.....	14, 21, 22, 23, 24
RCW 11.12.230.....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
ER 408.....	6
ER 702.....	4
RAP 2.5 (a) (3).....	23, 24
<b>Other</b>	
Harry M. Cross, <i>The Community Property Law in Washington</i> , 61 Washington L.R. 13, 27 (1986).....	8
